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City Administrator Report to Mayor & City Council 
April 10, 2015, Edition No. 168 

WEEKLY UPDATE: 

1. City Code:  Please review the memo and the appendices.  We plan to have 
the Council set a public hearing at the next meting to kick off the adoption 
process. Everything is posted under the most recent agenda at the following 
address:  http://www.muscatineiowa.gov/Archive.aspx?
AMID=37&Type=Recent 

2. Sidewalk Policy:  Please see the attached policy that was presented at last 
night meeting.  We will plan to return for Q&A at the May in-depth session. 

3. TIF: Please Contact our legislators!  HSB225 passed out of a House Ways & 
Means subcommittee on Wednesday. I previously sent talking points and as 
an FYI - the Iowa Chamber Alliance will be registering against the bill.  The 
bill looks to impact Iowa’s Urban Renewal law and has four components:  

a. Creates a reporting requirement for the Legislative Services Agency to 
separate out the total TIF debt from the existing annual reports on an 
annual basis for legislators. 

b. Grandfathers in existing public buildings and prohibits TIF from being 
utilized on future public buildings. 

c. Annually ratchets up the base by 7.5 percent for TIF districts that do 
not have a sunset and have been established for over 20 years until 
no base remains. This applies to both pre-1995 economic development 
TIF districts and those created to address slum and blight. 

d. Places a 20-year maximum on all future TIF districts. 
The League is registered against HSB225 and will continue to protect this 
useful economic development tool while also promoting its positive 
usage. We oppose the entire bill…but #3 will have dramatic affects on our ED 
projects (Chamber contribution, ED grants, Small business programs, City ED 
activities, future programs, potential new loan program for downtown rehab/
housing, etc.  Please see the following link on the proposed TIF Legislation.  
We will continue to track this issue. http://coolice.legis.iowa.gov/Cool-ICE/
default.asp?Category=billinfo&Service=Billbook&menu=false&hbill=HSB225 

4. Cedar Street:  For the Cedar Street Reconstruction construction Project, the 
Contractor (All American Concrete, Inc. - AACI) has provided a schedule 
showing the closing of the intersection of Cedar Street and Logan Street 
from Monday April 26, 2015 to Friday June 05, 2015.  The closing would be 
to allow for AACI to complete the work in the intersection. 

5. WPCP:  Per staff, here is a web page from The American Biogas Council that 
lists communities having similar biogas programs and it notes what their 
biogas is being used for.  Muscatine has a unique opportunity with H. J. Heinz 
as a food waste contributor to help generate biogas from food once they 
figure out how to separate the solid waste from the food waste.    https://
www.americanbiogascouncil.org/biogas_foodWaste.asp 

6. Library:  Attached is the PowerPoint Presentation from the Library Steering 

"I remember Muscatine for its sunsets. I have never seen any 

on either side of the ocean that equaled them" — Mark Twain 

http://www.muscatineiowa.gov/Archive.aspx?AMID=37&Type=Recent
https://www.americanbiogascouncil.org/biogas_foodWaste.asp


Committee’s first meeting as well as additional information from Iowa Library 
Services reviewing consortiums.
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LIBRARY PROFILE 

Library Profile  
 Library Services 

• Additions 1965 & 1972 (25,000 SF) 

• Open 62 hours / week 

• Library Staff: 14.23 FTE’s (Full Time)  

 Library Collections 
• 99,148 books / 13,047 Media / 195 Periodicals 

• 290,780 Loans of materials 

• 18 public internet computers 

• 5,763 e-books on web site. 

• 500 downloadable audiobooks 

• RiverShare Cooperative System (2 million items) 

• Grossheim Photographic Collection  

 Library Programs 
• Children Programs: 21,972 participants (527  Programs) 

• Teen Programs & Adult Programs: 2,878 participants  

• Total of 24,850 participants (617 Programs) 

• Home Delivery Program 

 
 



LIBRARY PROFILE 

  

  

  

  

Municipal 

Population 

Operating 

Expenditures 

Per Capita 

Annual 

Operating 

Hours 

Square Feet 

Per Capita Square Feet 

Total FTE's 

Per 1,000 

Residents 

Registered 

Borrowers 

Burlington 25,663 63.21 3,200 2.14 55,000 0.68 27,978 

Clinton 26,885 31.62 *5,512 0.80 21,600 0.75 18,521 

Fort Dodge 25,206 29.90 3,042 1.29 32,600 0.46 19,666 

Marshalltown 27,552 29.53 3,033 1.30 35,700 0.41 29,456 

Mason City 28,079 38.16 3,120 1.58 44,419 0.62 23,788 

Ottumwa 25,023 31.97 2,733 0.48 12,000 0.43 24,020 

Average 26,401 37.40 3,440 1.27 33,553 0.56 23,905 

Musser 22,886 45.62 3,224 1.09 25,000 0.65 19,877 

Peer Benchmark Data: FY 2012/2013 
The following information is provided as benchmarking data for other Iowa libraries serving communities  

with between 20,000 and 30,000 residents  

     

 

  

  

  

Reference 

Transactions 

Per 1,000 

Residents 

Library Visits 

Per Capita 

Public Internet 

Computers 

Per 1,000 

Residents 

Users of 

Digital 

Resources 

Per Capita 

Databases 

Available 

Total Program 

Attendance 

Per 1,000 

Residents 

Meeting 

Room Use 

Per 1,000 

Residents 

Burlington 1.97 9.75 1.36 2.26 33 920 182.75 

Clinton 0.22 9.30 0.86 0.70 23 222 8.37 

Fort Dodge 0.63 4.91 0.83 0.92 26 537 13.01 

Marshalltown 0.34 9.57 1.09 2.30 22 629 278.71 

Mason City 1.06 5.56 0.64 0.91 28 315 696.86 

Ottumwa 0.15 3.93 0.56 1.06 25 157 12.79 

Average 0.73 7.17 0.89 1.36 26 463 198.75 

Musser 0.28 8.20 0.79 1.51 25 1,011 119.85 



LIBRARY PLANNING ENVIRONMENT 

Developments and Trends in the  

Library Planning Environment 

   

• Emergent Literacy 

 

• Young Adults 

 

• Outreach / Partnering 

 

• Library as Community Center  

 

• Informal Gathering Place 

 

  



LIBRARY PLANNING ENVIRONMENT 

Developments and Trends in the  

Library Planning Environment 

   

• Digital Publishing 

 

• Mobile Computing 

 

• The Library Gateway 

 

• Self-check  

 

• Community Based Learning Spaces 

 

• RFID and Automated Materials Handling  
 

  



LIBRARY PLANNING ENVIRONMENT 

Developments and Trends in the  

Library Planning Environment 

   

• Collaborative Space 

 

• Changing Service Model 

 

• Marketing and Display 

 

• Nourishment for Body and Spirit  

 

  



FACILITY EFFECTIVENESS EVALUATION 

• Parking, Physical Access, the Americans with 
Disabilities Act (ADA), and Restrooms 

 

• Parking 

 
• There is on-street parking on Iowa Avenue and all 

other adjacent streets. All on-street parking 
immediately in front of the library is metered. 
Unmetered parking is at least a block distant. 

 

• There is no on-site parking or ADA Parking.  

 

• The lack of on-site parking is a challenge for 
parents with young children, strollers, and an arm 
load of books.  

 

• The lack of parking is frequently cited as the reason 
residents don’t use the library. 

 

• There is no provision for passenger drop off & 
deliveries at the library entry. 

 

• Parking is insufficient when the library is busy and 
when popular programs are offered. 
 

 
 



FACILITY EFFECTIVENESS EVALUATION 

• Parking, Physical Access, the Americans 
with Disabilities Act (ADA) 

 

• Access / ADA Compliance 

 

• The public entry is at-grade, without 
threshold, with an accessible approach 
and power-assisted, on-demand door 
openers.  

 

• The access is difficult for those in a 
wheelchair because of the sloped 
approach to the entry, the location of the 
power door button, and the small 
dimension of the vestibule.   

 

• Entry Plaza 

 

• The Entry Plaza area at the front of the 
Library has concrete ledges and 
pedestals that attracts loiterers and 
smokers from the downtown area.  

  

• This has become a deterrent for Library 
patrons to not attend the Library. 

  

  
  

 

 
 



FACILITY EFFECTIVENESS EVALUATION 

• Parking, Physical Access, the Americans with 
Disabilities Act (ADA), and Restrooms 

 

• Access / ADA Compliance 

 

• Most primary and secondary public pathways 
and aisles meet requirements. There are a 
few exceptions, typically when shelving and 
seating are too close together. 

  

• Staff work areas do not offer ADA compliant 
accessible paths. 

  

• The building’s one elevator (cab size) does 
not meet ADA requirements and maintenance 
is costly. 

 

• The balcony railing vertical bars are spaced 
greater than the ADA guidelines of 4” spacing 
and would need to be replaced with a major 
renovation project. 

 

• Restrooms are not ADA Compliant with tight 
circulation and stall dimensions that are in 
violation of the ADA guidelines. 

  
  

 

 
 



FACILITY EFFECTIVENESS EVALUATION 

• Engineering Needs Assessment  
 

• Structural Evaluation 
• Existing Soils Conditions 

• City Sewer Runs under Slab 

• Structural System 

• Loading Capacity 

 

• MEPT Evaluation 
• Mechanical Systems 

• Main Floor HVAC 
• Served by 18,000 CFM Air Handler located in lower Mech. 

Room.  

• Steam Boiler ( installed 1971) provides heat with the steam 
converted to Hot Water. Should be replaced with an efficient 
Hot Water heater. 

 

• Upper Level HVAC 
• Office Space & Program Room served by Roof-top units for 

heating and cooling systems which should be replaced with 
more efficient single zone system.  

• Units are too close to roof edge. 

 

• Mechanical Control Systems 
• Pneumatic Controls should be upgraded to efficient Direct 

Digital control (DDC) System.  

 

  
  

 

 
 



FACILITY EFFECTIVENESS EVALUATION 

• Engineering Needs Assessment  
 

• MEPT Evaluation (Cont.) 
 

• Electrical Systems 
• Existing 480 volt, three phase rated at 400 amps. 

• System is adequate, may need to be upgraded for 
renovations. 

 

• Lighting Systems 
• Existing Fluorescent and surface mounted HID 

which have poor color renderings and noisy 
ballasts. Replace with LED. 

• Insufficient Emergency Lighting  

• Non-Compliant Lighting controls. 

 

• Fire Suppression / Alarm Systems 
• No Fire Suppression Systems  

• Fire Alarm System 

• Inadequate and outdated. 

• Lack of ADA visual notification. 

• No Elevator Recall notification system. 

 

  
  

 

 
 



FACILITY EFFECTIVENESS EVALUATION 

• Program Space 
  

• Existing Conditions  

   

• Main Meeting Room seats about 100. 

• The Conference Room seats 12.   

• Both program rooms are on the second floor and are 
not configured to allow independent, after-hours 
access. 

  

• Program Space Requirements: 

 

• Demand for program and meeting space regularly 
exceeds the number and size of the existing venues.   

  

• More program space would be useful with partition to 
divide the space.   

  

• Program spaces need an at-grade entry level and be 
able to operate outside of regular library hours. 

 

• Separate Children’s Program Space   

 

• Storage Space 

 

• Service Counter / Kitchenette 

 

  
  

 
 

 



FACILITY EFFECTIVENESS EVALUATION 

• General Public Seating 
 

• Existing Conditions - Total Library Seating:  
103 seats 

 

• There are no collaborative study rooms.    

 

• There is no seating targeted to the 
“Tween” crowd.   

 

• Adult casual seating is very limited.   

 

• There is an over-reliance on four-place 
study tables.   

• Two-place tables   

• Customers desire seating with power 
near at hand   

  

• Adult seating must be strategically located   

• Many patrons appreciate individualized 
venues with a sense of privacy. 

• Customers appreciate seating by 
natural light sources. 

 

• Customers like the variety of seating 
options the library provides. Many enjoy 
the high-top tables by the windows. 

  

 

 

  
  

 

 
 



FACILITY EFFECTIVENESS EVALUATION 

• Collection Organization, Storage Capacity, and 
Display 

 
• Shelving dominates the library children’s floor plan. The 

shelving sequence / layout reflects restricted space. 

 
• A more browse-able, face-out type media shelving is 

desired. 

  
• Archival Collection 

• Archival environment for the extensive local history print 
and photographic collections.  

• Secure viewing room   

 

• Several collections need additional shelving capacity – 
Young Adult, Easy Readers, DVDs, Graphic novels. 

 
• Nonfiction collection neighborhoods with seating   

 
• The teen collection has out-stripped its shelving. 

 
• The adult shelving is too tall (90 inches)   

 
• A better location for the Shanghai collection is needed. 

  
  

 

 
 



FACILITY EFFECTIVENESS EVALUATION 

• Technology  

  
• The library needs a dedicated server/IT closet 

with a rack(s) and a controlled environment. 

 
• The library should move to a more dispersed 

computing model with in-house tablets and 
laptops and a few traditional desktops. 

  
• The individual public computer stations are too 

small. Patrons appreciate more room and 
additional privacy. 

 
• Self-check stations would be useful near the 

entrance and in children’s. 

 
• The four catalog stations are not enough to 

provide easy access for library users. 

  

 

  
  
  

 
 

 



FACILITY EFFECTIVENESS EVALUATION 

• Public Service Desks, Staff Work Space, Storage 
 

• Staff Workstations  

• Workstations are undersized  

• Basement Workstations are in Utility Space with poor 
circulation routes. 

• Line of Sight from Workstations  

• The assistant director, children’s librarian, and circulation 
manager should each have an office. 

 

• Staff Workrooms  

• Locate Workrooms adjacent to Public Service Desks 

• The circulation workroom would support check-ins, holds, 
RiverShare deliveries, book drop sorting. 

• The Children’s public service desk needs a second 
station. 

 

• Storage Space 

• A storeroom is needed to jointly support the Children’s 
workroom and the children’s program room.  

• Storage space is limited throughout the building. Improved 
storage would open up more room in all staff work areas.   

  

  



FACILITY EFFECTIVENESS EVALUATION 

• Interior Aesthetics, Finishes, and Wayfinding  

 
• After years of service finishes throughout the building 

much of the floor coverings, walls, furnishings, and 
trim need updating or replacement.  

  
• A comprehensive, coordinated signage plan is 

needed. 

 
• Tall shelving creates a less than inviting ambiance in 

the adult collections. 

 
• Continue to work to eliminate clutter. 

 
• The need for a general storeroom is illustrated by the 

use of staff workrooms for this purpose. 

 
• The majority of the library’s carpet is 15 years old and 

reflects it age and heavy use in numerous locations. 

  

 
 

  

  
  

 

 
 



FACILITY EFFECTIVENESS EVALUATION 

Additional or Expanded Services / Features – Staff 
& Consultant Recommendations  

   

• Collaborative Study rooms  
• Needed for those engaged in tutoring, taking exams, 

group study, interviewing, business meetings, etc.   

  

• Self-check stations.   

 

• Marketing approach to collection displays and 
shelving. 

  

• Children’s Department 
• An enhanced children’s emergent literacy / active 

learning area. 

• A program space within the children’s department 
with media, storage, and other support features. 

 

• Vibrant Teen-friendly space  
• Large enough to include the collection, seating, 

computing, media features, and an interior treatment 
that will engage teens.  

• The space should allow for active teens without 
disturbing others as well as visual supervision. 

 



FACILITY EFFECTIVENESS EVALUATION 

Additional or Expanded Services / Features – Staff & 
Consultant Recommendations.  

   

• A main program room to seat 150 and a larger 
conference room with media capabilities and accessible 
outside of library hours. 

 

• A technology lab with a Mac, sound editing equipment, 
camera, and a digitization station. 

  

• An identifiable local history area with all materials and 
supporting equipment pulled together into a contiguous 
whole. 

  

• A CCTV system for security. 

  

•  A single-story library would resolve many issues if an 
appropriate site could be secured. 

 

• An enhanced on-going book sale center. 

  

• Consider a drive-up pick-up window and a greeter station. 

 

 
 

  

  
  

 

 
 



LIBRARY PROFILE 

Library Jurisdictional & Service Population 

• The jurisdictional and service populations the Musser Public Library can expect to support in 
2035 are important elements in developing an accurate space needs assessment. The 
jurisdictional population includes the residents of Muscatine.  

 

• The service population includes the projected municipal population, the residents of Fruitland 
who are served on a contractual basis, and the projected number of reciprocal borrowers who 
also use the Musser Public Library based on the State of Iowa’s Open Access program.   

 

• There is limited information regarding population projections for the City of Muscatine. The 
Census Bureau has estimates for 2014 and 2019 that suggest a modest growth curve. 

  
 

  

Year Muscatine 

% growth 

over 2010 Source for 

Municipal Projection Muscatine County 

% growth 

over 2010 Source for 

County Projection 

2014 23,213 1.42 Census Bureau 43,343 1.39 Census Bureau 

2019 23,425 2.35 Census Bureau 43,756 2.36 Census Bureau 

2025

 not available not available not available 45,595 6.66 Woods & Poole 

2030

 not available not available not available 46,390 8.52 Woods & Poole 

2035

 25,186 10.05 

Consultant using Woods 

and Poole county rate 47,045 10.05 Woods & Poole 



LIBRARY PROFILE 

 Total Service Population 

• The service population of the Musser Public Library is more inclusive than the library’s jurisdictional 
population. The Library also serves the residents of Fruitland and offers reciprocal borrowing and service 
privileges to patrons from other qualifying libraries and communities. 

  

• An estimate for the number of nonresident borrowers to be served in 2035 can be based on the percentage 
of total circulation to those borrowers. In FY 2013/14 nonresident borrowers accounted for 31.47% (91,503 
items) of the library’s total loans (290,780 items).  

 

• Given the 2035 projected jurisdictional population of 25,186, this level of nonresident loans suggests a total 
service population of 36,752, including 11,566 nonresident borrowers. 

 
  
 

Population Group 

2035 

Service Population % of Service Population 

Nonresident Population 11,566   31.47% 

Municipal Population 25,186   68.53% 

Total Service Population 36,752 100.0% 

Total Service Population  

Circulation by Registration Group 

FY 2013/14 

Circulation % of Circulation 

Nonresident Circulation 91,503   31.47% 

Municipal Circulation 199,277   68.53% 

Total Circulation 290,780 100.0% 

Percentage of Circulation 



RECOMMENDATIONS 

Projected Holdings Recommendation  

• Looking to 2035, the space needed for the library’s physical 
collections must respond to several imperatives.  

  
• Their recommendation is that an opening day collection project be 

undertaken as part of the building project so that the new or 
renovated building open with a collection of 120,000 items.  

 
• This would allow the staff to replenish key areas of the collection 

identified in the weeding process of the recent past. It would also 
allow the growth to be funded through a capital outlay rather than 
on-going operational funds. 

 

• The recommended number of periodical subscriptions is somewhat 
subjective. This study will recommend a static 2035 projected 
collection of the library’s current hard copy periodical subscriptions 
of 110 titles.  

 
 

 

 
 

  

  
  

 

 
 

Year Book Volumes Video Items Audio Items 

Periodical 

Subscriptions 

2009 103,888 5,154 6,175 195 

2010 96,438 5,134 7,524 194 

2011 98,302 5,795 5,323 177 

2012 93,947 5,052 4,194 185 

2013 100,813 6,934 4,769 137 

2014 99,148 7,875 5,172 110 

Physical Holdings 



RECOMMENDATIONS 

  

• General User Seating 
• The Musser Public Library currently has 103 general use 

public seats. 

 
 

  

  
  

 

 
 

Adult Seating 

 54  table seats 

 15  casual seats 

 69 seats total 

Children’s Seating 

 12 table seats 

   6 adult casual seats 

   6 youth casual seats 

 24 seats total 

  

Young Adult Seating 

 4 table seats 

 6 casual seats 

 10 seats total 

  
• Projected General Seating Requirement 

  
• The State of Wisconsin has established a general seating standard that is frequently 

utilized in other states.  

 

• General seating includes table and casual seating but excludes seats at computers, 
other technology stations, study rooms, and meeting room seats. 

 

• Using the Wisconsin sliding scale and the Musser Public Library’s projected 2035 
service population of 36,752 suggests that about 3.8 seats be allocated for every 1,000 
persons in the total service population or 140 seats.  

 

 
 

  

  
  

 

 
 



RECOMMENDATIONS 

  

Public Computing 
  

• The peer benchmark library average of .86 public 
computers per 1,000 residents suggests Musser Public 
Library plan for 22 public computers.  

 

• It is recommended that the library provide a mix of 
desktop units with mobile devices, laptops and tablets, 
loaned to customers for in-building use.  

 

• The needs assessment anticipates providing space for up 
to 12 desktop units total for adult and children with 
another 10 or more mobile device available for in-house 
loan.  

 

• The study rooms can be used to support computer 
instruction as needed. 

  

• A space allowance of 600 square feet will be set aside for 
the enhanced media technology lab in this early planning 
phase. 

 

 



RECOMMENDATIONS 

Staff Work Space  
• There is a need for additional staff workstations. The existing 

workroom and offices are crowded and additional work stations 
will allow the staff to work more effectively.  

 

• There is not a recommendation for additional staff, merely for 
improved, better located work space. 

  

• Staff work space is critical to an effective and efficient public 
library. Work space is a productivity issue, not a luxury.   

   

• The number of workstations represents how many places where 
work takes place, not the number of staff.  

  

  
 

 

Workstations: Location / Type 

Existing 

Stations 

Recommended 

Stations 

Circulation / Reference Desk 5 5 

Youth Services Desk 1 2 

History Room 0 1 

Workrooms 

Circulation  

Asst. Director /Reference 

Community Engagement 

Information Technology 

Business Office/Administration 

Children’s 

Local History  

Technical Services 

Home Delivery 

Holds Desk 

Volunteer 

Receiving 

Mail 

Copy/Print Centers 

2 

2 

1 

0 

2 

2 

2 

3 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

3 

2 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

3 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

  

Total 27 31 



RECOMMENDATIONS 

• Program Spaces 
  

• Community Program Room 
• The library has a very active and well attended schedule of 

programs with 617 programs and attendance of 24,850 
participants in FY 2014.  

• Community organizations also make use of the library meeting 
spaces. There were 2,241 independent community meetings 
held at the library in FY 2014. 

• Library programs such as those during the children’s summer 
reading program regularly exceed the seating capacities in the 
library.  

• To provide for library and community programs a divisible 
general program room that has a seating capacity of 150 in 
rows is needed. 

  

• Children’s Program Room  
• Program space is needed in the Children’s Department that 

would seat 100 children and care givers in chairs and on the 
floor (50 at tables) is needed to support regular weekly 
programs.  

  

• Conference Room 
• The library should provide a conference room to seat 14 at a 

conference table with side seating for observers. 

   
 



RECOMMENDATIONS 

Special Use Space 
  

• Special use space is an umbrella term that encompasses a variety 
of public and staff spaces not covered by the preceding broad 
categories including the following areas:   

• Special Collections: 

• A featured space for Special Collections highlighting the 
Grossheim photographic collection and the library’s rich 
resource of local history and genealogical materials. 

• Community Learning Center (maker space type function). 

• Pre-assembly space to serve both the program rooms as well 
as support space for traveling exhibits. 

• An enhanced emergent literacy / active learning area for the 
community’s youngest children. 

 

• Support Space: 

• Networking equipment closet 

• Collaborative group study rooms 

• Public copiers 

• Microform equipment 

• Community information centers 

• Friends book sale 

• Coffee station 

• Staff break room 

• Marketing and displays 

• Storage space  
 

 



RECOMMENDATIONS 

  

Space Use Category 

Space 

Requirement 

  

Collection Space 
120,000 media and book items x .10 = 12,000 sf 

110 current periodicals x 1.3 = 143 sf 

110 back issue periodicals x 1 year average x .66 =  75 sf 12,218 sf 

  

General User Seating 
140 seats x 30 sf/seat 4,200 sf 

  

Public Computer Desktop Workstations 
 12 stations x 50 sf/workstation (plus 10+ mobile computing devices) 

  

Enhanced Media Technology Lab 
600 square foot allowance 1,200 sf 

  

Staff Work Space 
 31 workstations x 125 sf 3,875 sf 

  

Program Space 
  

Meeting Room: 2,200 sf 

150 seats in rows =1,800 sf+ 

Presenter, service area,  storage = 400 sf 

Children’s Program Room: 1,280 sf 

100 seats = 1,000 sf+ 

Presenter, counter/sink, storage = 280 sf 

  

 Conference Room: 440 sf 

 14 seats + 8 side seats = 360 sf+ 

 Service counter, coats= 80 sf 

  3,920 sf 

  

Special Use Space     subtotal of above 25,413  x .175 4,447 sf 

  

Net Subtotal     subtotal of above 29,860 sf 

  

Structure/Support Space    

 At 25% of gross space requirement  

    

 At 30% of gross space requirement 

  

9,953 sf 

12,797 sf 

  

Total Gross Space Requirement     

 At 25% of gross space requirement  

    

 At 30% of gross space requirement 

39,813 sf 

42,657 sf 

2035 Space Needs Calculations  



RECOMMENDATIONS 

2035 Space Needs Calculations  

Space Use 

Existing  
Space Use:  
Square Feet 

 
2035 

Space Needs:  
Square Feet 

Collections 7,088 12,218 
 
General  
Patron Seating 2,026 4,200 
 
Public 
Technology 555 1,200 
 
Program 
Rooms 2,275 3,920 
 
Staff  
Work Space 2,718 3,875 
 
Special  
Use Space 2,326 4,447 

Net Subtotal 16,988 29,860 
 
Structure and 
Support Space 8,012 (32% of gross) 12,797 (30% of gross) 
 
Total – Gross 
Building Size 25,000 42,657 

 

A Very Brief Summary of Changes 

  

Collection Space  

• A one-time increase in total hard-copy collection size from about 
100,000 items to 120,000 items. 

• Improved storage conditions for the historic photographic and print 
collections. 

  

General Patron Seating 

• Increased public seating and better seating space allocations. 

  

Public Technology 

• Addition of a digital media lab and less structured public workstations. 

 

Program Space 

• A larger general program room, addition of a children’s program room, 
and a conference room. 

 

Staff Work Space 

• The addition of 4 work stations (not additional staff) and a more 
effective space allocation per workstation. 

  

Special Use Space 

• A partial listing of new or improved Special Use Spaces includes 
provision of collaborative study spaces, an enhanced focus on local 
history collections, a maker space function, and a more robust 
emergent literacy space for young children. 

 

Structure and Support Space (sometimes called non-assigned space) 

• A two story building will require about 30% of the building’s gross size 
for these functions. The existing building uses about 32% of the gross 
building size for this purpose. 

 

 



NEXT STEPS 

Next Steps  
• Needs Assessment  (Feb. - March) 

•  Library Board Meeting  

 

• Programming Sessions (March) 
• Work Sessions with Staff 

 

• Site Options (March - April) 
• Work with City on Site Selection Process 

 

• Concept Design Phase (April-June) 
• Library Tours 5/8  

• Conceptual Plans & Renderings 

• Work Sessions 5/19-20 

• Public Forum 5/19  

• Steering Committee Meeting 5/20 

• Opinion of Costs for Options  

• Steering Committee Meeting 6/17  

 

• Final Report (July - August) 
• Steering Committee Meeting 7/15 

• Present to Library Board 7/15 

• Present to City Council  7/16 

 

 

 

 
 



Statement of Support for Library Consortiums 

 
Webster’s dictionary defines a consortium as “an agreement, combination, or group formed to 
undertake an enterprise beyond the resources of any one member.” 
 

Iowa Library Services supports the development and continued operations of library 

consortiums in Iowa for the following reasons: 

Economics: 

 Through the implementation of a combined catalog and/or other resource‐sharing 

arrangements, a library can provide a greater depth and breadth of resources available 

to its patrons without additional funding.  

 Libraries with limited budgets have access to collections of larger libraries.  

 Cost saving of group purchase of ILS and potential for a higher quality of ILS. 

 Maintenance costs, which are based on the cost of a system, are usually lower due to a 

lower cost of a system from economies of scale.  

 Cost saving of possible delivery service due to regional participants. 

 For software when purchased as a consortium, the cost per library can be significantly 

lower than what each library would pay in an independent arrangement. 

 Reduces the cost of cataloging and technical services staff depending on the type of 

consortia agreement.  

Cataloging: 

 Allows for collection development based on specific collections that are unique to your 

community. 

 Builds a stronger catalog when multiple libraries are involved in cataloging.  

 In a consortium, bibliographic records are shared among the participating libraries. In 

this arrangement, it is more likely that a new item can be processed by adding a copy 

statement to an existing bibliographic record. This process of copy cataloging within the 

consortia is more efficient than having to create or import the higher numbers of 

bibliographic records that would be required if each library were to operate completely 

independently. 

 Allows for not every library to need a original cataloger.  

 

 



Customer satisfaction:  

  Depending on the types of libraries involved in a consortium, it allows for patron access 

to a wide variety of materials.  

 With a delivery system in place allows for the patron to have the item delivered where it 

works best for them. 

 Frees up the librarian’s time in researching locations of items which can be devoted to 

answering reference questions or providing programming. 

Convenience: 

 Allows patron to obtain specific titles and topics in a timely, efficient manner. 

 Allows the patron to search various library catalogs themselves and request materials, 

usually on a 24/7 basis and from any internet connection. 

 Having a hosted system that deals with the updates, maintenance and support of the 

ILS. 

Public Relations: 

 Increases the networking, partnerships and teamwork that result as being part of a 

consortium that build stronger libraries. 

 Provides better customer satisfaction regarding positive library service.  

 

Iowa Library Services can provide consulting support and/or training to enhance or encourage 

participation, process development, and workflow. 


